

No. 14-74033

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JESUS MANUEL HERNANDEZ
A.K.A. JESSICA HERNANDEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL
LAWYERS GUILD AND IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT
AS AMICI CURAIE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Manuel D. Vargas
Immigrant Defense Project
40 W 39th St., fifth floor
New York, NY 10018
(212) 725-6422
mvargas@immigrantdefenseproject.org

Trina Realmuto
National Immigration Project of the
National Lawyers Guild
14 Beacon Street, Suite 602
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 227-9727 ext. 8
trina@nipnlg.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
THE BOARD ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT PETITIONER’S 2006 CONVICTION WAS A PARTICULARLY SERIOUS CRIME AND, THUS, ERRED IN DENYING HER AN OPPORTUNITY TO APPLY FOR WITHHOLDING OF REMOVAL.	5
A. This Court Should Adopt a Presumption that A Crime, Like DUI, that Does Not Involve a Culpable Mental State is Not a Particularly Serious Crime.....	5
B. At a Minimum, this Court Should Interpret the Term “Particularly Serious Crime” to Encompass Only Exceptionally Grave Offenses, But Under No Test Should It Include an Offense Such as Simple Driving Under the Influence with No Injury to Another	8
1. The term “particularly serious crime” must be read to refer only to offenses that are far more severe than even serious crimes.....	8
2. That Congress adopted verbatim the term “particularly serious crime” from the 1951 Refugee Convention and 1967 Protocol further evidences its intent that the term encompasses only exceptionally grave crimes.	12
3. The rule of lenity supports limiting the definition of “particularly serious crime” to exceptionally grave crimes.....	16
C. The Panel is Not Bound by <i>Avendano-Hernandez</i>	16
1. The Statutory Arguments Raised Here Were Not Raised or Addressed by That Panel.....	17
2. In Any Event, Whether an Offense Constitutes a Particularly Serious Crime Requires an Individualized Analysis in Every Case.	20
IV. CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE FOR ELECTRONIC FILINGS	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alphonsus v. Holder</i> , 705 F.3d 1031, 1048-49 (9th Cir. 2013)	8, 13
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 1309 v. Laidlaw Transit Servs.</i> , 435 F.3d 1140, (9th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Anaya-Ortiz v. Holder</i> , 594 F. 3d 673 (9th Cir. 2010)	7, 18
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers' Ass'n v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Astoria Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Solimno</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	2, 11
<i>Avendano-Hernandez v. Lynch</i> , No. 13-73744, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 15685, -- F.3d -- (9th Cir. Sept. 3, 2015).....	passim
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	11, 18
<i>Blandino-Medina v. Holder</i> , 712 F.3d 1338 (9th Cir. 2013).....	3, 5, 20
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	passim
<i>Coyt v. Holder</i> , 593 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Delgado v. Holder</i> , 648 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	7, 8, 12
<i>Estate of Magnin v. Commissioner</i> , 184 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corporation v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	14
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	11, 12, 13
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	12, 13, 16
<i>Lara-Cazares v. Gonzales</i> , 408 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 43 U.S. 1 (2004)	15
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	14
<i>Matter of Frentescu</i> , 18 I&N Dec. 244 (BIA 1982)	3, 17, 20
<i>Matter of Juarez</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 664 (BIA 1988)	6
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992)	14
<i>Morissette v. U.S.</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	2, 5, 6

<i>Northcross v. Board of Ed. of Memphis City Schools</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973)	10
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	2, 6
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	5
<i>Sakamoto v. Duty Free Shoppers, Ltd.</i> , 764 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	2, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	10
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1993)	2, 6
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925)	11, 17

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1253(h) (1980)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1101(h)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1253(h)(2)(B) (1995)	11, 14
18 U.S.C. § 16	16
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)(2)(F)(ii)	10
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)	2, 10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)(2)(F)(ii)	2, 11
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 (1980)	12, 14, 15

Other Authorities

1967 United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, 9 U.S.T. 6223, T.I.A.S. No. 6577	passim
4 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	7
Atle Grahl-Madsen, <i>Commentary on the Refugee Convention, Division of International Protection of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (1963)</i>	13
H.R. Rep. No. 96-781, at 20 (1979) (Conf. Rep.)	15
UNHCR, <i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status under the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/IP/4/Eng/REV.1, ¶ 155 (1979, re-edited Jan. 1992) 13	

United Kingdom, Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (Specification of Particularly Serious Crimes) Order 2004 (UK)15

United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 150 (hereinafter 1951 Refugee Convention)12

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary11

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1

Treatises

Dan Kesselbrenner & Lory Rosenberg, *Immigration Law & Crimes* (2013 ed.)....10
